

No. 21-672

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STEVEN B. BARGER,

Petitioner,

v.

FIRST DATA CORPORATION,

Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit

REPLY TO BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Shawn E. Shearer

Counsel of Record

THE LAW OFFICE OF
SHAWN SHEARER, P.C.

3839 McKinney Avenue #155-254

Dallas, TX 75204

(214) 272-9533

shawn@shearerlaw.pro

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
REPLY	1
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. CIRCUIT SPLIT ON SUBSTANTIVE RIGHTS	2
III. SECTION 2614(a)(3) CANNOT DIVEST EMPLOYEES ON LEAVE OF THE ENTITLEMENT TO RESTORATION	4
IV. THE HIGHLY-COMPENSATED EMPLOYEE EXCEPTION IN § 2614(b) CONCLUSIVE DEMONSTRATES THAT § 2614(a)(3) CANNOT DIVEST THE RESTORATION ENTITLEMENT FROM EMPLOYEES	8
V. CONGRESS INTENTIONALLY DID NOT INCLUDE A STATUTORY EXCEPTION TO RESTORATION BASED UPON AN EMPLOYER'S FINANCIAL CONDITION OR BUSINESS DESIRES.....	10
VI. FAILURE TO RESTORE IS A STATUTORY VIOLATION WHETHER OR NOT FIRST DATA HAD A GOOD REASON.	11
VII. 29 C.F.R. § 825.216 IS MANIFESTLY CONTRARY TO THE STATUTE AND NOT ENTITLED TO DEFERENCE	12
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty. GA</i>	
590 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020).....	7
<i>Brumbalough v. Camelot Care Centers, Inc.</i>	
427 F.3d 996 (6th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Budhun v. Reasing Hosp. & Med. Ctr.</i>	
765 F.3d 245 (3rd Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Chevron v. Nat. Res. Def. Council</i>	
467 US 837 (1984).....	13
<i>Deluca v. Blue Cross Blue Shield of Michigan</i>	
628 F.3d 743 (6th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Harrell v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i>	
415 F.3d 700 (7th Cir. 2005).....	2
<i>Hodge v. Honda of Am. Mfg., Inc.</i>	
364 F.3d 238 (6 th Cir. 2004)	11
<i>James v. Hyatt Regency Chicago</i>	
707 F.3d 775 (7th Cir. 2013).....	2
<i>Roe v. Wade</i>	
410 U.S. 113 (1973).....	1
<i>U.S. v. Hogan</i>	
521 U.S. 642 (1997).....	13

STATUTES

29 U. S.C. § 2614(a)(1).....	passim
29 U. S.C. § 2614(a)(3)	passim
29 U. S.C. § 2614(a)(3)(B)	4
29 U. S.C. § 2614(b)	8, 9, 10
29 U. S.C. § 2615(a)(1).....	11
29 U. S.C. § 2617(a)(1).....	11
38 U. S.C. § 4312(d).....	10

REGULATIONS

29 C.F.R. § 825.216(a).....	12, 13
-----------------------------	--------

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Dobbs v. Jackson Women’s Health Organization,</i> Case No. 19-1292, Brief of Petitioners,.....	1
